

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS

10 JUN -6 AM 10:22

NO. 40025-1-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY _____

DEPUTY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

TACOMA SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10, a Washington School District
Appellant,

v.

NOWICKI AND ASSOCIATES, INC. a Washington Corporation, and
NOW ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, d/b/a NOWICKI
ENVIRONMENTAL, a Washington Corporation,
Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM PIERCE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(THE HONORABLE FREDERICK FLEMING)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
TACOMA SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

K&L GATES LLP

Matthew J. Segal, WSBA # 29797
Kymberly K. Evanson, WSBA # 39973
Attorneys for Appellant
Tacoma School District No. 10

K&L GATES LLP
925 Fourth Avenue
Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98104-1158
(206) 623-7580

pm 7-2-10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY	2
A. This Appeal is Timely And Nowicki and NOW’s Motions to Dismiss Should Be Denied.....	2
B. Respondents Do Not Address Two Required Elements of RCW 39.04.240	8
1. The District was not a party to the EEI- Nowicki dispute	9
2. Respondents failed to make the required offer of settlement	11
C. Nowicki’s Interpretation of the “Public Works Contract” and “Prevailing Party” Requirements Are Unsupported By the Language and Policy of the Statute	12
1. This case does not “arise out of a public works contract”	12
2. Respondents did not “prevail” on any claims against the District	14
D. The District Cannot Be Liable For Attorneys’ Fees on Assigned Claims It Did Not Pursue	17
1. The District-EEI settlement was not an improper waiver under RCW 39.04.240.....	18
2. The District’s assignment of claims to EEI was not void as against public policy	20
E. The Motions to Dismiss Respondents’ Indemnity Claims Against the District Are Properly Before This Court	22
F. The District Is Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees	23
III. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
WASHINGTON STATE CASES	
<i>Absher Construction v. Kent School Dist.</i> , 77 Wn. App. 137, 890 P.2d 1071 (1995).....	10
<i>American Safety Casualty Ins. v. The City of Olympia</i> , 162 Wn.2d 762, 174 P.3d 43 (2007).....	19
<i>American Seamount Corp. v. Science and Engineering Assoc.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 793, 812 P.2d 505 (1991).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Ball-Foster Glass v. Giovanelli</i> , 163 Wn.2d 133, 177 P.3d 692 (2008).....	13
<i>Berschauer/Phillips Constr. Co. v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 124 Wn.2d 816, 881 P.2d 986 (1994).....	13, 20
<i>Bogle & Gates PLLC v. Holly Mountain Res.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 557, 32 P.3d 1002 (2001).....	24
<i>Bushong v. Wilsbach</i> , 151 Wn. App. 373, 213 P.3d 42 (2009).....	4
<i>Carrara, LLC v. Ron & E Enterprises</i> , 137 Wn. App. 822, 155 P.3d 161 (2007).....	4
<i>Enterprise v. Walter Construction</i> , 141 Wn. App. 761, 172 P.3d 368 (2007).....	13
<i>Estate of K.O. Jordan, et al v. Hartford Acc. and Indem. Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 490, 844 P.2d 403 (1993).....	16
<i>Fluor Enters. v. Walter Constr.</i> , 141 Wn. App. 761, 172 P.3d 368 (2007).....	3, 13
<i>Fox v. Sunmaster Prod.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 498, 798 P.2d 808 (1990).....	3, 6
<i>Griffin v. Thurston County Board of Health</i> , 165 Wn.2d 50, 196 P.3d 141 (2008).....	22
<i>Hertz v. Riebe</i> , 86 Wn. App. 102, 936 P.2d 24 (1997).....	11
<i>Herzog Aluminum v. Gen. Am. Window Corp.</i> , 39 Wn. App. 188, 692 P.2d 867 (1984).....	23, 24

<i>Holland v. City of Tacoma</i> , 90 Wn. App. 533, 954 P.2d 290, 292 (1998).....	23
<i>International Commercial Collectors, Inc. v. Mazel Co., et al.</i> , 48 Wn. App. 712, 740 P.2d 363 (1987).....	16
<i>Kaplan v. Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 791, 65 P.3d 16 (2003).....	22
<i>Pepper v. King County</i> , 61 Wn. App. 339, 810 P.2d 527 (1991).....	3
<i>State Farm General Ins. Co. v. Emerson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 477, 687 P.2d 1139 (1984).....	20
<i>The Toll Bridge Auth. v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> , 54 Wn. App. 400, 773 P.2d 906 (1989).....	13, 14
<i>Tjart v. Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 885, 28 P.3d 823 (2001).....	20, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RCW 39.04.010(2).....	12
RCW 39.04.110	12
RCW 39.04.240	passim
RCW 39.80	12
RCW 39.80.30	12
RCW 4.84.250	9, 11
RCW 4.84.260	9, 11
RCW 4.84.270	9, 11
RCW 4.84.280	9
RCW 4.84.330	23

RULES

CR 54(b).....	passim
RAP 2.2(d).....	passim
RAP 2.4(b).....	8, 22
RAP 5.2(a)	8

RAP 18.9..... 24

OTHER

WA H.R. Rep. ESB 6407, March 5, 1992 10
